R00479


PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr MA Hunt

	Scheme
	:
	Berimar Ltd Retirement & Death Benefit Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	:

:
	Richmond Insurance Brokers (Richmond)
Aegon Scottish Equitable (Scottish Equitable)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Hunt complains that delays on the part of Richmond and Scottish Equitable in applying a transfer of his benefits from another pension arrangement have caused him financial loss. He also claims to have suffered distress and inconvenience.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
MATERIAL FACTS

3. The Scheme was an Executive Pension Plan and commenced on 1 July 2001. Mr Hunt’s employer, Berimar Ltd, was Trustee of the Scheme. The Scheme provider was Scottish Equitable and Richmond acted as adviser to the Trustee, and carried out acts of administration. Mr Hunt was the beneficiary of an earmarked policy under the Scheme. 
4. In March 2003, Berimar Ltd (of which Mr Hunt was one of three directors) decided to purchase a property using a Self Invested Personal Pension (SIPP) to effect the purchase. Scottish Equitable provided Richmond with the relevant forms to do this on 14 May 2003.
5. Richmond planned that Mr Hunt, along with the other two directors, would eventually transfer funds held in the Scheme, plus funds held in Equitable Life policies, to the newly established SIPP but, until this was established, the Equitable Life policies would be transferred into the Scheme. Richmond says it instructed Scottish Equitable in March and May 2003 to do this for all three members, although it cannot provide written evidence of this. However, Richmond has produced a letter of 9 April 2003 to Scottish Equitable, which said:
“[Mr Hunt] wishes to transfer the value of his Equitable Life pension into [the Scheme].  Please complete the enclosed document as soon as possible with the relevant information in order that the transfer may proceed. 

When completed please return the document to [Richmond] together with any documentation that you require completing in order to receive the transfer monies:”
6. On 21 May, Scottish Equitable received a transfer cheque for £33,335.55 (of which £14,332.00 represented protected rights) from Equitable Life for Mr Hunt, which was banked in its suspense account, earning no interest, whilst awaiting receipt of the SIPP property purchase applications. Scottish Equitable says that it also chased Equitable Life at this point as not all the necessary transfer information had been provided with the cheque in order to process it.  Scottish Equitable also says that its file does not show when it informed Mr Hunt and/or Richmond that the transferred funds had been placed in the suspense account. 
7. On 27 May, Scottish Equitable confirmed to Richmond that the transfer from Equitable Life for Mr N, another director of Berimar Ltd, had been received and invested on 2 May 2003.
8. On 28 July, Richmond wrote to Scottish Equitable saying:
“Please find enclosed all the relevant documentation that I believe you require to set up the SIPP for the three members of [the Scheme] and transfer all the funds currently in [the Scheme] to the SIPP.  If you require any further information or documentation please let me know as soon as possible.

I also enclose the property purchase application forms duly completed.  I have spoken to S in the property management team and she is awaiting receipt of this document in order that she can proceed.” 

Scottish Equitable says that the property purchase application forms were incomplete but that the outstanding information was provided on 4 August. 
9. In August 2003, the last contribution was paid into the Scheme and it was made paid-up.

10. Scottish Equitable received the outstanding transfer information from Equitable Life on 12 August in order to process Mr Hunt’s transfer value.
11. Scottish Equitable says it wrote to Richmond in mid-August, detailing the documentation that was still outstanding to effect the SIPP and the requirements associated with purchasing the property. 
12. At the same time, Scottish Equitable wrote to the “Trustees of the Berimar Ltd Retirement and Death Benefit Scheme” confirming that no further contributions were to be paid to the Scheme and:
“The contributions already paid will continue to be invested in the chosen funds until the selected retirement date, when they can be used to provide retirement benefits.”

13. On 10 September, Scottish Equitable wrote to Richmond reminding it that three items were still outstanding in respect of the inception of the SIPP. Scottish Equitable sent a further reminder on 23 September, adding that it also required declarations signed by the Trustee in relation to the transfer from the Scheme to the SIPP.
14. On 25 September, Richmond called Scottish Equitable.  A note of the telephone conversation made by Scottish Equitable says that:
“There’s a problem with the property which needs sorting before we proceed any further. [Richmond] is aware of our [outstanding requirements and] has it all in hand.  Told her I’ll diary to chase in a month if not heard anything.” 
15. On 10 November, Scottish Equitable wrote to Richmond asking for an update on the case and return of the signed declarations.
16. On the same day, Scottish Equitable received a supplementary transfer payment for Mr Hunt of £1,199.44 that arose from additional protected rights rebates and tax received by Equitable Life for the 2002/3 tax year. This was also paid into the suspense account.
17. On 8 December, Scottish Equitable wrote to Richmond enclosing annual benefit statements for the three Scheme members. Scottish Equitable confirmed the Scheme had been made paid up pending the transfer into the SIPP but said it could be reinstated if required. No mention was made in the benefit statements of the transfer value from Equitable Life having been applied to the Scheme. Scottish Equitable said that a transfer of £33,335.55 had been received from Equitable Life for Mr Hunt but had not yet been applied to a policy.  It asked for confirmation that the funds should be invested in the Scheme. Scottish Equitable says the point of this letter was not to advise of the transfer but to point out to Richmond that, as instructions had not been received, it was still unable to apply the transfer to a policy.
18. Scottish Equitable says it then telephoned Richmond on 15 December, following Richmond’s failure to respond to previous correspondence, in particular the request for details as to how the funds received from Equitable Life for Mr Hunt were to be applied. Scottish Equitable was advised by Richmond that the SIPP was now not being effected, the Scheme was to be reinstated and the transfer applied to it. In order to comply with this instruction, Scottish Equitable wrote to Richmond setting out its requirements on 5 January 2004.  
19. On 9 March, Scottish Equitable wrote to Richmond saying that:
“I refer to … the transfer of £33,335.55 which was received from Equitable Life for [Mr Hunt].

These funds were intended to be invested in the SIPP.  This never occurred because the internal transfer… did not take place and therefore the SIPP policy was not created.  The transfer money will therefore be applied to the [Scheme].

The transfer included £14,332.00 of protected rights money, which cannot be applied to a SIPP or [the Scheme].  A further £1,199.44 was received from Equitable Life in December for further protected rights.  I enclose an illustration for an individual pension policy to hold these monies, together with the appropriate application form. 
I also look forward to receiving the documents required to recommence payments to this and the other Berimar policies in due course.”

20. Richmond says that receipt of Scottish Equitable’s letter of 9 March was the first indication that the transferred funds had not been invested into the Scheme “as per the instructions issued to [Scottish Equitable] in March and May 2003.”  Up to that point, Richmond says the assumption was that all the transfer values had been invested.  Richmond says it then telephoned Scottish Equitable to confirm that the funds should be invested into its existing contracts as per previous instructions and as per the transfers for the other Scheme members.
21. On 17 March, Scottish Equitable wrote a further letter to Richmond about Mr Hunt’s Equitable Life transfer saying Mr Hunt’s signature was required on an application form, which was enclosed. Scottish Equitable reminded Richmond about the form on 5 May and said that as the transfer monies had been in its suspense account for some time and there had been no response to requests for the documents required, its head office was insisting that the money be refunded to Equitable Life and the refund was duly made.
22. Upon receipt of this letter, Richmond says it telephoned Scottish Equitable and referred it to the telephone conversation in March in which it had been requested that the transfer value be invested into the Scheme in line with previous investment instructions.
23. Scottish Equitable says it received the completed transfer forms on 14 May 2004, and was therefore able to apply the transferred funds received from Equitable Life in respect of the non-protected rights element to the Scheme as shown below. The protected-rights element was applied later to a personal pension plan but the same investment date was used.
	Transfer value invested
	Units purchased
	Investment date
	Fund

	Non-protected rights element transferred to Scheme

	£19,003.96
	
	
	

	£5,701.19
	4,274.40
	14 May 2004
	Property

	£9,501.98
	11,904.26
	14 May 2004
	Mixed

	£3,800.79
	5,525.21
	14 May 2004
	Global

	Protected-rights element transferred to a personal pension plan 

	£15,531.03
	17,648.898
	14 May 2004
	Stakeholder Default


24. In response to a complaint made through Mr Hunt’s new independent financial adviser (the IFA), in December 2004, Scottish Equitable said that:
24.1. Its files showed that the branch did chase Richmond on a number of occasions regarding the outstanding paperwork; the completion of the transfer form was a necessary requirement, even though the Scheme was in place;

24.2. As was normal practice, the transfer monies were held in an internal suspense account pending receipt of paperwork.  These accounts did not attract interest;

24.3. It accepted that monies took longer than normal to be refunded, but this was due to it chasing Richmond and also an acceptance that paperwork from Equitable Life was being substantially delayed due to its administrative backlogs;

24.4. The first point that the transfer could have been applied to the Scheme was on receipt of the completed application form, and this was received on 14 May 2004, and this is the date that monies should have been invested. The element of the transfer representing protected rights was transferred into a personal pension plan using a consistent price date of 14 May 2004;

24.5. Its calculation of the total lost growth from 14 May to 3 August 2004 (the date of settlement) was £506.67.  Additionally, it was willing to pay gratuitous interest of £693.33 in respect of the period 19 May 2003 to 14 May 2004.This offer of £1,200 was in full and final settlement and implied no liability on the part of Scottish Equitable plc;

24.6. It sympathised with Mr Hunt’s position but was confident that it had acted appropriately.  

25. In a letter to Richmond in March 2005, Scottish Equitable covered the same ground and explained that the compensation offered in December 2004 had not been accepted and the offer had expired. 
26. Mr Hunt subsequently sought the assistance of TPAS (the Pensions Advisory Service) before complaining to my office.
SUBMISSIONS

27. Mr Hunt says that:

27.1. Whilst correspondence was exchanged between Richmond and Scottish Equitable between May 2003 and May 2004, he assumed his money had been invested properly;

27.2. His loss is £5,657.  This relates to the amount of growth in his fund that would have occurred had the transfer been invested in the correct funds rather than held in Scottish Equitable’s suspense account. The loss to him had been calculated by the IFA based on the performance of Scottish Equitable’s fund at that time;
27.3. Naturally, a considerable amount of time has passed since his complaint was raised, causing inconvenience and some distress, as well as retrospective loss of growth had the transferred money been invested properly;

27.4. Although Richmond submits that receipt of Scottish Equitable’s letter of 9 March 2004 was the first indication it had that the funds had not been invested, this is clearly contradicted by Scottish Equitable’s letter of 8 December 2003; and

27.5. Whilst it is clear that Scottish Equitable and Richmond are trying to blame each other, to his mind blame lies with Richmond as it was “paid by us, either directly or through commission to safely investment my pension money.”

28. Richmond submits that:
28.1. Scottish Equitable’s letter of 15 August 2003 says that: “The contributions already paid will continue to be invested in the chosen funds until the selected retirement date, when they can be used to provide retirement benefits.”  This is exactly what it believed Scottish Equitable had done, as it “had no reason at that time to doubt the veracity of this statement”;

28.2. It received a letter of 27 May 2003 from Scottish Equitable relating to a Mr N (see paragraph 7) concerning another transfer that stated monies had been received and invested on the same day.  It considers that this letter verifies that Scottish Equitable was fully aware of the requirement for all transfers for all three members;
28.3. It feels very strongly that any delay caused in investing Mr Hunt’s transferred funds rests with Scottish Equitable;

28.4. Mr Hunt is claiming an amount of £5,657, which is a very precise amount.  This claim should be verified as it represents “lost growth” equal to 16.97% for the period from 21 May 2003 until investment in May 2004; and
28.5. As Scottish Equitable has previously offered a compensatory payment of £1,200, it assumes that, at this time, it accepted responsibility for the delay in investing Mr Hunt’s fund.  Richmond cannot understand therefore why Scottish Equitable is now trying to absolve itself of all liability surrounding the complaint, having already tacitly agreed to some level of responsibility.
29. Richmond is now in liquidation.

30. Scottish Equitable submits that:

30.1. It disputes the allegation that Mr Hunt has suffered a loss as a consequence of delay on its part.  Any delays in the transfer of benefits was due to failures by Richmond;
30.2. Correspondence shows that Scottish Equitable was in continual correspondence with Richmond in an attempt to obtain instructions as to how the transfer value from Equitable Life should be applied;
30.3. Having not received any instruction as to where the funds were to be paid, it is unclear where Mr Hunt, the Trustees or Richmond understood the transfer would be placed, other than in the suspense account pending receipt of proper instructions;

30.4. Both Richmond and the Trustees would have known that the protected-rights section of the transfer could not be invested in the Scheme or a SIPP as these were not contracted-out.  Given this, it is unclear what advice was given by Richmond to make the transfer and on the basis of what research;
30.5. The original instructions received from Richmond were that the transfer value be placed in a SIPP policy once established.  Scottish Equitable provided Richmond with the “relevant application forms and requests for documentation required to establish the SIPP but these were not returned to Scottish Equitable for a period of two months. Then, the forms had parts incorrectly completed and there were a number of pieces of documentation missing.  Scottish Equitable attempted to obtain the documentation but Richmond failed to respond to requests;
30.6. In September 2003, it was informed of a problem with the potential property purchase. It advised that it would ‘diarise’ and chase Richmond in a month.  Thereafter, Scottish Equitable chased Richmond on two occasions and, not having received a response, telephoned Richmond in December 2003.  It was at this point that it was instructed to reactivate the Scheme and apply the transfer value to it;

30.7. In order to comply with this, it issued Richmond with relevant application forms for completion.  It chased for these four times and, on 30 April 2004, advised that if it did not receive them, the transfer value would need to be refunded to Equitable Life;
30.8. Although Richmond refers to Scottish Equitable’s letter of 27 May, Mr N’s funds were transferred as the appropriate paperwork had been supplied.  The absence of the required paperwork for Mr Hunt was continually pointed out to Richmond and acknowledged by it;
30.9. It was the duty of Richmond to set up the contract, and to provide Scottish Equitable with the application forms and instructions on how funds were to be invested;

30.10. It is not to be ignored that Mr Hunt was a Director of the company which was a Trustee of the Scheme and therefore he himself must have been fully aware of the position;

30.11. Scottish Equitable’s letter of 15 August dealt with an entirely different issue namely the cessation of premiums.  Richmond was aware at that time that documentation to allow the transfer was still outstanding;
30.12. The offer of December 2004 was made without admission of liability, as a gesture of goodwill;
30.13. If the non-protected rights element of the transfer had been invested into the Scheme on 12 August 2003, it would have purchased:

	Payment
	Units
	Fund

	£5,701.19
	4,857.04
	Property

	£9,501.98
	12,553.81
	Mixed

	£3,800.79
	5,879.03
	Global


30.14. If a protected-rights transfer of £14,332 had been paid into the Stakeholder Default Fund on 12 August 2003, this would have purchased 18,620.105 units; and
30.15. If a protected rights transfer of £1199.44 had been paid into the Stakeholder Default Fund on 10 November 2003, the number of units purchased would have been 1,389.367.

CONCLUSIONS

31. Mr Hunt complains that the transfer values received from Equitable Life should have been applied to the Scheme by Scottish Equitable much sooner than they were. Scottish Equitable maintains that it could not have acted much sooner, given the circumstances. 
32. Scottish Equitable received the first tranche of Mr Hunt’s transfer value on 21 May 2003, but the ceding provider had failed to supply all the necessary accompanying documentation. In line with its normal practice, Scottish Equitable placed the transfer value in a suspense account whilst awaiting the missing documentation. The relevant items arrived on 12 August 2003. It seems to me that Scottish Equitable was then equipped with the necessary documentation, and an instruction as to how the transfer value was to be invested in the form of Richmond’s letter of 9 April 2003. This letter was perfectly clear: the transfer value was to be applied to the Scheme. To my mind, Scottish Equitable’s failure to invest the transfer value in August 2003 amounts to maladministration.
33. Although Scottish Equitable was in a position to invest the transfer value in August, the situation had become confused. The Scheme had been made paid-up and the documentation required to set up the SIPP had been received but was incomplete. Whilst this may explain the reason why Scottish Equitable did not make the investment, it does not explain why it failed to inform Richmond that it was in possession of Mr Hunt’s transfer value and that this was invested in a non-interest bearing suspense account. In fact, it was not until 8 December 2003 that Scottish Equitable informed Richmond that the transfer value had been received and was being held in a suspense account. I consider this delay also amounts to maladministration on the part of Scottish Equitable.  
34. Richmond says that it first became aware that the transferred funds had not been invested as instructed from Scottish Equitable’s letter of 9 March 2004. To my mind, the correct position should have been perfectly clear to Richmond from the 8 December 2003 letter.  Richmond says that it assumed all was well because it had received confirmation, in May 2003, that the transfer value for another member had been received and invested, but I find it strange that this did not prompt it to look into why a similar confirmation had not been received in respect of Mr Hunt. Richmond’s failure to spot the problem, certainly before August when the investment should have taken place, and therefore take steps to correct the position sooner, amounts to maladministration. 
35. From December 2003 onwards, Scottish Equitable made significant efforts to obtain instructions as to how Mr Hunt’s transfer value was to be treated. However, it was not until March 2004, when the transfer value was refunded to Equitable Life, that Richmond took action and sent the necessary forms to Scottish Equitable. These arrived on 14 May 2004. In my opinion, Richmond’s total lack of action during this period caused further delay to the investment of Mr Hunt’s transfer value and responsibility for this rests with Richmond.
36. Finally, it should have been perfectly clear to Richmond, right from the start of the process that, as the Equitable Life transfer contained an element of protected rights, these could not be invested in the Scheme. Confusion around this issue caused further delay in that the first tranche of protected rights was not invested until May 2004, but could have been invested in August 2003, and the second tranche should have been invested in November 2003 instead of May 2004. Richmond’s failure in this respect also amounts to maladministration.
37. In terms of apportioning redress, I will look first at the protected rights element of Mr Hunt’s transfer value. I consider that Richmond should cover 100% of the loss Mr Hunt has suffered on the protected rights element. I say this because it should have appreciated right from the start that the protected rights element of the transfer could not be invested in either the Scheme or a SIPP.  From the table at paragraph 39, it can be seen that, on the first tranche of the protected rights transfer value, Mr Hunt’s fund has suffered a loss equivalent to 2415.249 units but on the second tranche it has made a gain of 90.675 units. The net loss in respect of this element of the transfer value is therefore 2324.574 units and I make a suitable direction below.

38. With regard to the non-protected rights element, I consider that redress should be split 50/50 between Scottish Equitable and Richmond. I say this because primarily Scottish Equitable caused the delay up to 8 December 2003, whereas after that date, Richmond failed to deal promptly with the matter until May 2004.  As can be seen from the table at paragraph 39, the effect of Mr Hunt’s non-protected rights transfer value being invested in May 2004, instead of August 2003, is that he has suffered a loss to his fund of 1586.01 units, and I make a suitable direction below.

	
	Non-protected rights
	Protected rights
	Protected rights

	Transfer value received
	£19003.55
	£14,332.00
	£1,199.44

	Date transfer received
	21/5/03
	21/5/03
	10/11/03

	Date invested 
	14/5/04
	14/5/04
	14/5/04

	Units purchased 14/5/04

	Property
	4274.40
	
	

	Mixed
	11904.26
	
	

	Global
	5525.21
	
	

	Stakeholder default
	
	16204.856
	1480.042

	Alternative units if purchased on 12 August 2003
	
	
	

	Property
	4857.04
	
	

	Mixed
	12553.81
	
	

	Global
	5879.03
	
	

	Stakeholder default
	
	18620.105
	

	Alternative units if purchased on 10 November 2003
Stakeholder default
	
	
	1389.367

	Difference – ie loss or gain

	Property
	(582.64)
	
	

	Mixed
	(649.55)
	
	

	Global
	(353.82)
	
	

	Total
	(1586.01)
	
	

	Stakeholder default
	
	(2415.249)
	90.675


39. Finally, I do not doubt Mr Hunt’s submission that this matter has caused him some inconvenience and distress.  I make a suitably modest direction below.

DIRECTIONS
40. In its response to my preliminary conclusions, Richmond agreed, in advance of my final determination being issued, to comply with my Direction, through its liquidators. My Directions reflect this. 
41. If they have not already done so, the Liquidators of Trevor Richmond & Associates shall, within 21 days of the date of this determination:
41.1. Pay to Mr Hunt £50 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience caused by its maladministration; and
41.2. Obtain from Scottish Equitable details of the funds required to purchase the necessary additional units (see below for unit quantities); and
41.3. Within a further 14 days, will pass to Scottish Equitable funds to purchase:
· a further 2,324.574 units in the Stakeholder Default Fund to be applied to Mr Hunt’s  personal pension plan; and
· a further 793 units in the  Property, Mixed and Global funds, in the same proportion as currently invested, to be applied to Mr Hunt’s policy under the Scheme.
42. Within 35 days of the date of this Determination Scottish Equitable shall:
42.1. Purchase 793 units in the  Property, Mixed and Global funds to be  applied to Mr Hunt’s policy under the Scheme; and
42.2. Pay to Mr Hunt £50 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience identified; and

42.3. Within 21 days of units being purchased and invested as set out above, Scottish Equitable shall confirm to Mr Hunt that the investments have been made.
CHARLIE GORDON
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman
27 May 2008
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